
03 March 2020 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 24.02.20

People & Places Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Collins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, Dyball, Foster, 
Hudson, Osborne-Jackson and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 10 December 2019, 
as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 

Any interest not already registered.
3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 
2020/21 

(Pages 5 - 26) Kelly Webb Tel: 
01732227474

7.  2020-2021 Community Safety Strategy & 
Action Plan 

(Pages 27 - 60) Kelly Webb Tel: 
01732227474

8.  Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan 
Monitoring 

(Pages 61 - 78) Emily Haswell Tel: 
01732227261

9.  Work Plan (Pages 79 - 80)  

10.  White Oak Leisure Centre: New build and 
operator contract awards 

(Pages 81 - 122) Lesley Bowles Tel: 
01732 227335

EXEMPT INFORMATION



Consideration of Exempt Information 

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendices C 
and D of Agenda Item 10 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information))

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



9

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, 
Dyball, Foster, Hudson, Osborne-Jackson and Raikes

Cllr. Penny Cole was also present.

23.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 1 October 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

24.   Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

25.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none. 

26.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, People & Places, advised that the new Chief Officer People & 
Places, Sarah Robson, was due to start at Sevenoaks District Council on 3 February 
2020. She advised that the process of procuring an operator for the redevelopment 
of White Oak Leisure Centre was a lengthy process as it involved European 
procurement but was shortly coming to an end.  The application for the 
redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre to the CIL Board had been successful. 
The Community Grants applications were being evaluated and many new 
organisations had applied. It was advised that there was a successful result in court 
against the Convent of Mercy. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the Big Sing would take place on 4 May 2020, and 
the event Run, Walk or Push against Dementia would take place on 10 May 2020 at 
Knole Park. It was advised that staff were looking into developing a new website to 
help promote smaller tourist attractions in the District.

27.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none.
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory 
[...]
strict Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2019-20 

The Community Safety Manager presented the quarter 2 monitoring report which 
outlined the success measures and actions of the Sevenoaks District Community 
Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2019-20. She advised that of the success measures, 7 
were green and 2 were amber. Of the actions, 44 were green, 4 were amber and 1 
was red. 

In response to queries, the Community Safety Manager advised that youth work to 
prevent drug misuse is conducted by Kenward Trust who are funded by the 
Community Safety Partnership via the Police Crime Commissioner funding who did 
bespoke detached work via the daily tasking held at the Community Safety Unit 
(CSU). 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 10 December 2019

11

On a response to the Mental Health Drop in Service in Swanley, she advised that 
take up was low at the mental health drop-in, but she was working alongside 
partners to address this.

The Chairman thanked the Community Safety Manager for the presentation and 
Members showed their appreciation. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

30.   Sevenoaks District Sports Council update 

The Chairman welcomed Edward Oatley, the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports 
Council. He gave a presentation which updated Members on the activities, key 
achievements and future plans of the Sevenoaks District Sports Council. 

In response to queries from Members, the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports 
Council advised that grants, usually up to £150, were given to individuals and 
sports clubs. Sports clubs are also given advice and support in seeking bids 
elsewhere. 

The Chairman thanked the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports Council on behalf 
of Members for his presentation. 

Resolved: That the information in the report be noted. 

31.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the deferral of the DAVVS presentation and Half-
Yearly grants monitoring to 16 June 2020, the addition of the Community Safety 
Plan Annual Report and Tourism update in 16 June 2020, and the addition of 
Dunton Green End of Project Report on 6 October 2020. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.31 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2020/21

People & Places Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020

Report of: Chief Officer – Communities & Business

Status: For Information 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 March 2020

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary: This report sets out information about the Community Grant 
Scheme and summarises applications received by the Council from voluntary 
organisations for funding during 2020/21.

Details of the appraisal process are provided. This included a lengthy and detailed 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for People & Places, Cllr Dyball and the 
Deputy Portfolio Holder for People & Places, Cllr Coleman. Recommended grants 
are set out in Appendix C.

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual 
applications in advance of the meeting.

This report supports the Key Aim of Providing Value for Money and the Community 
Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy Environment and a 
Dynamic & Sustainable Economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Lesley Dyball

Contact Officers Jenny Godfrey, Ext. 7112 & Kathryn Bone, Ext. 7176

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee:  That Members note 
the report.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the grants, as set out in Appendix C of this 
report be approved subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 15.

Reason for recommendation: Applications received have been appraised according 
to the Council’s Guidelines and those recommended for funding support the aims of 
the scheme and represent value for money.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports local charities and 
voluntary sector organisations that, through their work, contribute to the 
priorities set out in the Community Plan 2013-28.

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2013/14 and revised guidelines 
were agreed by Cabinet on 12 September 2013.

3 The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the 
voluntary sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press 
in September 2019.  The closing date was 22 November 2019.  The total 
budget available for distribution in 2020/21 is £153,340, including £98,540 
for Citizens’ Advice in the District. Funding for Citizens’ Advice is subject to 
a three-year Service Level Agreement (2018 – 2021).

4 The 2020/21 budget available for voluntary sector organisations is as 
follows:-

Funding for the Citizens’ Advice 
SLA 

£ 98,540

Amount available for grants £ 54,800

Total Budget £ 153,340

5 A total of 30 grant applications have been received, representing total grant 
requests of £126,951.72. 

6 A copy of the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for making grants is 
attached at Appendix A.

7 A copy of the scheme guidelines is attached at Appendix B.

8 A full schedule of applications is attached at Appendix C. The Portfolio 
Holder for People & Places has copies of all of the applications and a full set 
is available in the Members’ Room.  Officers would be pleased to deal with 
any detailed queries in advance of the meeting.
  

9 In 2019/20, the grants awarded through the Community Grant Scheme 
enabled voluntary organisations to support 84,945 volunteer hours in the 
Sevenoaks District, which represented an economic benefit of £1.31 million.  

Appraisal Process 

10 Members will appreciate that the recommended grants in Appendix C have 
been put forward following an appraisal by Officers trained in grant appraisal 
and a detailed consultation with the Portfolio Holder for People & Places, 
Dyball and the Deputy Portfolio Holder for People & Places, Cllr Coleman.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations have been made in accordance with the Scheme 
Guidelines and the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for grants and take 
into account various factors, including:

i. the extent to which the application supports the District Council’s 
priorities;

ii. the extent to which the application assists residents across the 
District and its impact;

iii. the extent to which the application should be funded by other 
organisations;

iv. whether performance indicators are relevant and appropriate;

v. whether the applicant meets the eligibility criteria established in 
the Guidelines and the Corporate Code of Practice for grants;

vi. the level of reserves held by the applicant. 

vii. whether the applicant has appropriate child protection and 
safeguarding arrangements in place.

Recommended Level of Grant

11 A summary of the total value of recommendations in this report and the 
total draft budget is set out below. 

 

Total 2020/21 grant budget available to voluntary and 
community sector organisations (subject to approval of 
budget) comprising:

£153,340

Grants to Citizens Advice for 2020/21 under the terms of a 
three-year Service Level Agreement                  

£98,540

Recommended grants to all other voluntary and youth 
groups

£54,800

12 A full list of grants recommended to voluntary organisations is attached at 
Appendix C. 

13 Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the reason for this decision, and 
encouraged to contact the District Council’s Funding Officers and visit KCC’s 
online free, comprehensive grant search database for advice and support in 
seeking funding elsewhere if appropriate.

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Recommended Conditions

14 It is recommended that grants be made to voluntary organisations subject to 
the following conditions: 

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are 
adhered to and monitored;  

(ii) that appropriate Safeguarding policies and arrangements are in place, 
where necessary;

(iii) that appropriate recogni
[...]
 Mental Health, Human Trafficking, 

Modern Slavery, CSE (Child Sexual Exploitation), Vulnerable Adults and 
Protecting Children

 Substance Misuse
 Doorstep Crime including Scams and Cyber Crime

2 The draft 2020-21 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 
Plan is attached as the Appendix.  It sets out Partnership activity aimed at 
addressing the above priorities. The Action Plan is a multi-agency document 
and is monitored on a quarterly basis by the Community Safety Partnership, 
to ensure that actions are on target and are helping to meet the identified 
success measures.  

Key Implications

Financial 

3 The funding required to deliver the Action Plan comes from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and existing SDC core Budgets, core budgets of 
participating agencies and other external funding sources as they become 
available.  No additional District Council funding is required to deliver the 
plan.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

4 There are no legal issues for the Council arising from this action plan.

Equality Assessment

5 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) foster good 
relations between people from different groups.  The decisions 
recommended through this paper directly impact on end users.   The impact 
has been analysed and varies between groups of people. The results of this 
analysis are set out immediately below.

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty:
Question Answer Explanation / Evidence

a. Does the decision being 
made or recommended 
through this paper have 
potential to disadvantage 

No
The Community Safety Strategy & 
Action Plan assists with the 
provision of service
[...]
ee Meeting - 27 February 2020

Report of Sarah Robson – Chief Officer People and Places

Status For information 

Also considered by People and Places Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020

Cabinet  - 5 March 2020

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The monitoring report summarises the performance of the 
targets in the 2018-2021 Economic Development Strategy.  The performance 
targets are 86% green, 14% Amber with 0% Red.  

This report supports the Key Aim of “Build on the District’s thriving economy 
through the regeneration of our market towns, and by enhancing both the visitor 
and rural economies”  and “Support new and existing businesses through our ‘Team 
Around Your Business’ approach” from ‘Our promises’ The Council plan.  It also 
supports the priorities in the Dynamic Economy section of the Community Plan.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Emily Haswell – Economic Development Officer,  Ext.7261

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee:

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee: 

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To note the progress to date on the Economic Development Strategy delivery plan. 

Reason for recommendation: Delivery of the Economic Development Strategy is 
progressing well against the delivery plan.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background

1 The Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021 was adopted following a 
comprehensive consultation including residents and businesses.  Work began 
on delivery of the strategy in January 2019.  The strategy was designed to 
have flexibility to adapt actions to respond to economic changes and the 
needs of business customers.  

2 The Sevenoaks District economy continues to perform well. The 2019 
Business Count (NOMIS) listed 6770 enterprises in Sevenoaks District with 
90.8% of t
[...]
itoring report

Sevenoaks District Sports 
Council update

Presentation by Chief 
Inspector Jon Kirby

Grants to voluntary 
organisations

Whiteoak Leisure Centre

Community Safety Action Plan

Economic Development 
Strategy monitoring report

DAVSS presentation

Half-year grants monitoring

Annual Report Community 
Safety Monitoring 

Tourism Update

Budget 2021/22: Service 
Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs)
 
Dunton Green End of Year 
Project Report

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WHITE OAK LEISURE CENTRE: NEW BUILD AND OPERATOR PROCUREMENT

Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 27 February 2020

Report of Chief Officer, Communities & Business
Chief Officer, Finance & Trading
Chief Officer, People & Places

Status For consideration and recommendation to Council 

Also considered by Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 27 February 
2020

People & Places Advisory Committee – 3 March 2020 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 24 March 2020

Cabinet – 16 April 2020

Council – 21 April 2020 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report seeks approval, subject to the decision of the 
Development Control Committee (on 13 February 2020), to construct a new leisure 
centre, demolish the existing White Oak leisure centre and to appoint an operator 
for the new centre. The report also seeks approval to use income from the 
operator and the proceeds of identified Council-owned developments in Swanley to 
fund the cost of the works.

The report sets out the proposed facility mix, the need for the Centre and 
programme for the works.  It includes the detailed costings and funding sources.  

The report also seeks approval to provide some enhancements to the Orchards 
Academy sports hall in Swanley to accommodate sports clubs who need a 4 court 
sports hall.

The construction of the new leisure centre and demolition of the existing leisure 
centre cost, together with fees and charges, is due to be £20m. That is provided 
the works contractor is appointed by May 2020.  A delay of one year would 
represent an increase in cost of some £919,000 using the BCIS All-in Tender Price 
Index.

Funding sources for the scheme are planned to be a combination of:

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding;

 Capital receipts from several Council owned assets in Swanley;

 External funding paid for by income from the operator of the new leisure 
centre. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



The funding is therefore identified to undertake the construction of the new leisure 
centre and demolition of the existing leisure centre, with a margin for contingency.

This report supports the Key Aim of safe and caring communities, green and 
healthy environment and a dynamic and sustainable economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming, Improvement & Innovation 

Cllr. Lesley Dyball, People & Places 

Cllr. Matthew Dickins, Finance & Investments 

Contact Officers Lesley Bowles, Ext 7335

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153

Sarah Robson, Ext 7430

Recommendation to Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee, People & 
Places Advisory Committee and Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: That 
comments on recommendations (a) to (e) below are passed to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That recommendations (a) to (e) below are 
recommended to Council.

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) Enter into a Development Management Agreement with Alliance Leisure 
Services Limited (ALS) for the construction of a new leisure centre and 
demolition of the existing White Oak Leisure Centre, at a cost of 
£19,852,464 including improvements to the 4 court sports hall at Orchards 
Academy; in addition, the sum of £147,536 to be used by the Council for any 
ancillary work outside the ALS contract, making a project total of £20m as 
set out in Table 3.

    (b) Enter into a Leisure Operating Contract with Sport and Leisure Management 
Ltd (SLM), the preferred operator, to operate the new White Oak L
[...]
ats)
 Café / seating area
 Tag Active zone
 Soft play area
 Multi-purpose sports hall
 Multi-purpose rooms (2 rooms with connecting doors to enable 1 larger 

room)
 Studio spaces (2 rooms with connecting doors to enable 1 larger room)
 Feel Good studio – with equipment for those who need extra help to 

exercise
 100 station fitness gym
 Wet and dry changing areas, including a Changing Places area for 

disabled people
 Parking provision for 144 vehicles and coaches

14 The new building is being designed to  enable the new leisure centre to meet 
the Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method 
(BREEAM) ‘very good’ standard and will incorporate an air source heat pump 
system as well as other energy efficient features such as water consumption 
monitoring, leak detection, flow control and responsible sourcing of 
construction products.  The car park will also have electric charging points.

15 The existing leisure centre will be demolished and the new car park 
constructed, once the new leisure centre is open and operational.

16 Enabling residential development will be constructed on the site of the 
demolished leisure centre to partly fund the new leisure centre, following 
the above works. The residential development will have accommodation as 
follows:

 35 to 40 residential units
 Residential mix to be either 1, 2 or 3 bed units, with either integral or 

on-street parking
 Units to be either 2 or 3 storey high

Phasing

17 The proposals will be phased in three parts to maintain continuity of leisure 
operation for the local community:

a) Construction of the new leisure centre 
b) Demolition of the existing leisure centre and construction of new car 

parking 
c) Construction of the residential development 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Planning 

18 A hybrid planning application (reference 19/02951/HYB) was submitted in 
October 2019 for the following:

 Full application for a new leisure centre and associated parking at White 
Oak Leisure 
[...]
eting facility 
has a proven impact on the Contractor's income projections. This benchmarking exercise 
will take place in the event that a competing facility commences operation between the 
date of the entry into the contract and a date which is 6 months after the commencement 
of the leisure services at the White Oak Leisure centre. A competing facility includes sport 
and leisure activities at new facilities constructed, improvements made to existing facilities 
or new leisure activities at existing facilities all within a 2 mile radius of the facility. 
Improvements to a local School Hall are to be specifically excluded from such 
consideration. The Contractor will take responsibility for the first 5% of any loss of income.

Trowers & Hamlins LLP
January 2020

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2020/21
	06 Appendix A FINAL
	06 Appendix B FINAL
	06 Appendix C FINAL

	7 2020-2021 Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan
	07 Appx A SDCSP Action Community Safety Action Plan 2020-21 Draft

	8 Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan Monitoring
	08 Appx

	9 Work Plan
	10 White Oak Leisure Centre: New build and operator contract awards
	10 Appendix A Cost Certainty Summary - Briefing
	10 Appendix B - Report on draft Leisure Management Contract - Briefing
	10 RESTRICTED Appendix  C - Funding Sources
	10 RESTRICTED Appendix D - Risk Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


13

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, 
Dyball, Foster, Hudson, Osborne-Jackson and Pett

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Raikes

32.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the People & Places Advisory 
Committee held on 10 December 2019, be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

33.   Declarations of interest 

With reference to the North West Kent Volunteer Centre in Appendix C of Agenda 
item 6 (Minute 38), Cllr Cole declared that he was a Partner in a gardening and 
maintenance business. 

For transparency, Cllrs Dyball, Hudson and Pett advised they were appointed 
Council representatives on the Sevenoaks District Arts Council.
34.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, moved agenda item 6 to follow 
after agenda items 7 and 8, and moved agenda item 4 to follow after agenda items 
5, 7, 8 and 6. 
35.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none. 
36.   2020-2021 Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 

The Community Safety Manager presented the report which set out Partnership 
activity aimed at addressing domestic abuse, serious and acquisitive crime, anti-
social behaviour, safeguarding, substance misuse, and doorstep crime. The Action 
plan was a multi-agency document and would be monitored on a quarterly basis by 
the Community Safety Partnership to ensure that actions would be on target. 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 March 2020

14

Following queries from Members, the Community Safety Manager advised that they 
were working with community wardens and local banks to help tackle doorstep 
crime. Members were advised that reports of domestic violence had increased as a 
result of law changes determining what counts as domestic violence, and victims 
more likely to report it. There were proactive campaigns in place to encourage 
residents to take precautions to prevent residential burglary. 

The Chairman thanked the Community Safety Manager. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted
37.   Economic Development Strategy Delivery Plan Monitoring 

The Economic Development Officer presented the report updating Members on the 
delivery of the 2018-2021 Economic Development Strategy. Work on the strategy 
began in January 2019. The strategy was designed to have the flexibility to adapt 
to economic changes and needs of business customers. The performance targets 
were 86% green, 14% amber and 0% red. 

In response to questions from Members, it was clarified that the Council did not 
provide financial support towards the business hubs, but assisted in networking and 
providing advice.

The Portfolio Holder highlighted the success of the Visitor Economy Forum 
(Appendix A, 3.1b) as a good network which allows many to share feedback on the 
Sevenoaks Visitor Economy.

The Chairman thanked the Economic Development Officer. 

Resolved:  That the progress of the Economic Development Strategy delivery 
plan to date, be noted. 

38.   Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2020/21 

The Community Projects & Funding Officers presented a report which set out 
information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarised applications 
received by the Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 2020/21, 
together with recommended grants. The amount of funding available for grants 
was £54,800. In addition, funding was given to Citizens Advice for 2020/21 under 
the terms of the three-year Service Level Agreement. 

The Portfolio Holder thanked the Community Projects & Funding Officers for 
thoroughly setting out the process of allocating grants to her and the Deputy 
Portfolio Holder. 

In response to questions from Members, the Community Projects & Funding 
Officers advised that the Eden Christian Trust were running a community based 
youth club which did not require the members to have Christian faith and 
therefore were eligible to receive a grant. It was advised that the recommended 
grant had the attached condition that the Youth Worker aligned with the KCC 
Youth Service.



People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 March 2020

15

The Chairman thanked the Community Project & Funding Officers. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted

39.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder reported that the first Portfolio Holder briefing with the new 
Chief Officer People & Places took place. They discussed projects related to youth, 
older people, carers and mental health. Following its success the previous year, 
there were plans to repeat Silver Sunday. 

Further discussions included encouraging organisations to provide mental health 
first aid and plans for the Council to provide support to local youth groups. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder. 
40.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted
41.   White Oak Leisure Centre: New build and operator contract awards 

The Chief Officer People & Places presented the report which set out the proposed 
construction of the new leisure centre, the demolition of the existing White Oak 
Leisure centre, and the appointment of an operator for the new centre. The report 
set out the facility mix and detailed costings and funding sources. Planning 
permission had been granted on 13 February 2020.The construction of the new 
leisure centre and demolition of existing leisure centre cost, together with fees 
and charges, was due to be £20m. 

The Chief Officer People & Places advised Members of the proposed design of the 
new leisure centre, which included a Tag Active zone, multi-purpose rooms, a 
pool, a café, soft play area, and parking provision for 144 vehicles and two coach 
spaces. There was focus on making the building as flexible as possible in its use. 
The new leisure centre was due to open in November 2021. 

The preferred operator was Sport and Leisure Management (SLM). If approved the 
contract award net payment to the Council would be £508,248 a year on average. 
The preferred operator had shown interest in embedding themselves in the local 
community early on in the process. The Chief Officer People & Places advised that 
there would be 38 full time equivalent members of staff working for SLM which 
would provide good operator resilience. 

Members were advised that there were risks related to construction with Alliance 
Leisure Services Ltd (ALS) as well as risks outside their responsibility. These 
included utilities issues, prolonged extreme weather conditions, planning 
conditions imposed, changes to national building regulation, and unexpected 
ground conditions.

In response to Members’ queries on the changing facilities at the Orchards 
Academy sports hall, the Community Projects & Funding Officer advised that the 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 March 2020

16

changing rooms and sanitary ware would be refurbished. Shower facilities were 
already provided on site. Following health and safety concerns from Members, the 
Head of Finance advised that an insurance policy set up for the new sports hall 
would consider health and safety risks.  Members expressed an interest in a site 
visit to the sports hall. 

In response to queries on the use of Orchards Academy sports hall, Members were 
advised that it would be used for sports such as roller hockey and netball taking 
place in the evenings and weekends. The school would be managing the use of the 
hall itself and may need to consider a community use agreement, which had not 
been discussed at this stage. It was advised that an agreement will be drawn up 
between SDC and Orchards Academy regarding the improvements, to give 
confidence in the future use of the facility. 

Members questioned if the new leisure centre would meet the needs of older 
people and the 4 to 11 year old age group. The Chief Officer People & Places 
advised that the new operator wanted to engage and support the local community 
at the centre and beyond it, appealing to all ages and those harder to engage, 
hence the offer of activities such as Tag Active, the support for GP referrals and 
Shapemaster (supporting those recovering from illness and those who would need 
extra help to become fitter). In response to concerns over accessibility for those 
with a lower income, the Community Projects & Funding Officer advised that there 
would be concessionary memberships including junior, disabled and senior 
memberships. Members were advised that the new operator was a large company 
with experience of how to make an income without charging a high amount for its 
use. The flexibility of the leisure centre design would allow the operator to 
optimise the number of people using it.

In response to questions, Members were advised that a logistics plan had been 
drawn up to allow for parking provision in the run up to the new car park being 
completed in May 2022. The new contractor would have responsibility for a 
schedule of programmed maintenance at the new leisure centre, which the Council 
would be entitled to review. The Community Projects & Funding Officer advised 
that the Council would have access to all maintenance information online. 
Members queried what the lifespan of the new leisure centre was likely to be. 

Action 1:  That the Community Projects & Funding Officer circulate the 
predicted lifespan of the new leisure centre to Members

Following environmental concerns expressed by Members, it was pointed out that 
the new building was being designed to enable the new leisure centre to meet the 
Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) ‘very 
good’ standard as stated in paragraph 14 of the report. 

It was noted that c) in the recommendation to Council, as set out in the report, 
incorrectly referred to paragraph 46 when it should have referred to paragraph 53. 

The Chairman thanked the Chief Officer People & Places.



People & Places Advisory Committee - 3 March 2020

17

Resolved:  That the following comment on recommendations a) to e) as set 
out within the report, be passed to Cabinet:

a) That the security and safeguarding of the Council’s investment in the 
Orchards Academy site, be ensured

The Chairman thanked all the Officers for attending the meeting and their support

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.01 PM

CHAIRMAN


